to provide no future benefits due to the counterparty’s bankruptcy filing, for the launch of a satellite.

Other expenses increased 190%, or $194 million, in the six months ended June 30, 2009 compared to the same period in 2008 driven mainly by the loss on
extinguishment of debt and

credit facilities of $126 million, and an increase in interest expense of $79 million, offset by an increase of $9 million in gain on investments. The loss on the
extinguishment of debt and credit facilities was incurred on the full repayment of XM’s Amended and Restated Credit Agreement and its Second-Lien Credit
Agreement. Interest expense increased due primarily to the issuance of XM’s 13% Senior Notes due 2013 and the 7% Exchangeable Senior Subordinated
Notes due 2014 in the third quarter of 2008.

  Unaudited

Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2009  2008  2009  2008

  (Actual)  (Pro Forma)  (Actual)  (Pro Forma)
Beginning subscribers   18,599,434   17,974,531   19,003,856   17,348,622
Gross subscriber additions   1,380,125   2,111,655   2,719,086   4,153,311
Deactivated subscribers   (1,566,124)  (1,509,356)  (3,309,507)  (2,925,103)

Net additions   (185,999)  602,299   (590,421)  1,228,208

Ending subscribers   18,413,435   18,576,830   18,413,435   18,576,830

Retail   8,235,761   9,185,837   8,235,761   9,185,837
OEM   10,081,514   9,285,488   10,081,514   9,285,488
Rental   96,160   105,505   96,160   105,505

Ending subscribers   18,413,435   18,576,830   18,413,435   18,576,830

Retail   (301,295)  (4,090)  (669,326)  (52,878)
OEM   123,165   593,169   85,561   1,252,220
Rental   (7,869)  13,220   (6,656)  28,866

Net additions   (185,999)  602,299   (590,421)  1,228,208

Self-pay   15,421,414   14,829,150   15,421,414   14,829,150
Paid promotional   2,992,021   3,747,680   2,992,021   3,747,680

Ending subscribers   18,413,435   18,576,830   18,413,435   18,576,830

Self-pay   (14,996)  515,744   (128,243)  955,804
Paid promotional   (171,003)  86,555   (462,178)  272,404

Net additions   (185,999)  602,299   (590,421)  1,228,208

Daily weighted average number of subscribers   18,438,473   18,240,018   18,575,219   17,931,515

  Unaudited Pro Forma

Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2009  2008  2009  2008

Average self-pay monthly churn (1)(7)   2.0%  1.7%  2.1%  1.8%
Conversion rate (2)(7)   44.4%  50.6%  44.7%  50.8%

[…]

There are material limitations associated with the use of a pro forma unadjusted results of operations in evaluating our company compared with our GAAP
results of operations, which reflects overall financial performance. We use pro forma unadjusted results of operations to supplement GAAP results to
provide a more complete understanding of the factors and trends affecting the business than GAAP results alone. Investors that wish to compare and
evaluate our operating results after giving effect for these costs, should refer to results of operations as disclosed in our unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of operations. Since pro forma unadjusted results of operations is a non-GAAP financial measure, our calculations may not be
comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies; and should not be considered in isolation, as a substitute for, or superior to measures of
financial performance prepared in accordance with GAAP.

(9) The following tables reconcile our GAAP results of operations to our non-GAAP pro forma unadjusted results of operations.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2009

  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment
Expense  Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 561,763  $ 15,195  $ —  $ 576,958
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   12,564   —   —   12,564
Equipment revenue   10,928   —   —   10,928
Other revenue   5,574   1,812   —   7,386

Total revenue   590,829   17,007   —   607,836
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   19,615   354   (1,310)  18,659
Programming and content   72,102   17,701   (2,096)  87,707
Revenue share and royalties   95,831   21,840   —   117,671
Customer service and billing   58,833   126   (905)  58,054
Cost of equipment   8,051   —   —   8,051

Sales and marketing   48,693   3,173   (3,256)  48,610
Subscriber acquisition costs   67,651   13,337   —   80,988
General and administrative   66,716   406   (21,368)  45,754
Engineering, design and development   11,944   247   (2,068)  10,123
Depreciation and amortization   77,158   (31,040)  —   46,118
Share-based payment expense   —   —   31,003   31,003
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   27,000   —   —   27,000

Total operating expenses   553,594   26,144   —   579,738

Income (loss) from operations   37,235   (9,137)  —   28,098

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   901   —   —   901
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (95,794)  (4,785)  —   (100,579)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net   (107,756)  —   —   (107,756)

Gain on investments   8,422   —   —   8,422

Other (expense) income   749   —   —   749

Total other expense   (193,478)  (4,785)  —   (198,263)

Loss before income taxes   (156,243)  (13,922)  —   (170,165)
Income tax expense   (1,115)  —   —   (1,115)

Net loss  $ (157,358) $ (13,922) $ —  $ (171,280)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 1,177  $ 133  $ —  $ 1,310
Programming and content   1,891   205   —   2,096
Customer service and billing   779   126   —   905
Sales and marketing   3,072   184   —   3,256
Subscriber acquisition costs   —   —   —   —
General and administrative   20,961   407   —   21,368
Engineering, design and development   1,821   247   —   2,068

Total share-based payment expense  $ 29,701  $ 1,302  $ —  $ 31,003

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008

  As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment
Expense  Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 266,518  $ 291,772  $ —  $ 558,290
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   8,332   10,432   —   18,764
Equipment revenue   7,956   7,491   —   15,447
Other revenue   211   8,340   —   8,551

Total revenue   283,017   318,035   —   601,052
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   7,451   19,780   (1,764)  25,467
Programming and content   55,247   49,604   (2,980)  101,871
Revenue share and royalties   49,723   73,586   —   123,309
Customer service and billing   22,865   36,388   (1,017)  58,236
Cost of equipment   6,647   9,055   —   15,702

Sales and marketing   49,133   59,280   (5,087)  103,326
Subscriber acquisition costs   81,392   69,193   —   150,585
General and administrative   42,467   42,015   (16,502)  67,980
Engineering, design and development   9,028   9,414   (2,748)  15,694
Depreciation and amortization   27,113   32,438   —   59,551
Share-based payment expense   —   —   30,098   30,098

Total operating expenses   351,066   400,753   —   751,819

Loss from operations   (68,049)  (82,718)  —   (150,767)

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   1,425   743   —   2,168
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (16,745)  (30,480)  —   (47,225)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net   —   —   —   —
Loss on investments   —   (4,373)  —   (4,373)
Other (expense) income   13   (2,071)  —   (2,058)

Total other expense   (15,307)  (36,181)  —   (51,488)

Loss before income taxes
  (83,356)  (118,899)  —   (202,255)

Income tax expense   (543)  (673)  —   (1,216)

Net loss  $ (83,899) $ (119,572) $ —  $ (203,471)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 759  $ 1,005  $ —  $ 1,764
Programming and content   1,160   1,820   —   2,980
Customer service and billing   265   752   —   1,017
Sales and marketing   2,464   2,623   —   5,087
Subscriber acquisition costs   —   —   —   —
General and administrative   11,457   5,045   —   16,502
Engineering, design and development   1,046   1,702   —   2,748

Total share-based payment expense  $ 17,151  $ 12,947  $ —  $ 30,098

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of Share-
based Payment

Expense  Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 1,121,151  $ 31,883  $ —  $ 1,153,034
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   24,869   —   —   24,869
Equipment revenue   20,837   —   —   20,837
Other revenue   10,951   3,626   —   14,577

Total revenue   1,177,808   35,509   —   1,213,317
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   39,894   681   (2,174)  38,401
Programming and content   152,511   36,592   (4,717)  184,386
Revenue share and royalties   196,297   42,635   —   238,932
Customer service and billing   119,041   243   (1,561)  117,723
Cost of equipment   16,044   —   —   16,044

Sales and marketing   100,116   6,831   (7,735)  99,212
Subscriber acquisition costs   140,719   23,979   —   164,698
General and administrative   126,031   878   (32,578)  94,331
Engineering, design and development   21,723   548   (3,736)  18,535
Depreciation and amortization   159,524   (61,925)  —   97,599
Share-based payment expense   —   —   52,501   52,501
Restructuring, impairments and related costs   27,614   —   —   27,614

Total operating expenses   1,099,514   50,462   —   1,149,976

Income (loss) from operations   78,294   (14,953)  —   63,341

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   1,641   —   —   1,641
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (161,535)  (11,435)  —   (172,970)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net   (125,713)  —   —   (125,713)
Gain on investments   516   —   —   516
Other (expense) income   1,259   —   —   1,259

Total other expense   (283,832)  (11,435)  —   (295,267)

Loss before income taxes   (205,538)  (26,388)  —   (231,926)
Income tax expense   (2,229)  —   —   (2,229)

Net loss  $ (207,767) $ (26,388) $ —  $ (234,155)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 1,934  $ 240  $ —  $ 2,174
Programming and content   4,381   336   —   4,717
Customer service and billing   1,318   243   —   1,561
Sales and marketing   7,358   377   —   7,735
Subscriber acquisition costs   —   —   —   —
General and administrative   31,699   879   —   32,578
Engineering, design and development   3,188   548   —   3,736

Total share-based payment expense  $ 49,878  $ 2,623  $ —  $ 52,501

  Unaudited For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

  As Reported

Predecessor
Financial

Information

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment
Expense  Pro Forma

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue, including effects of rebates  $ 522,158  $ 575,187  $ —  $ 1,097,345
Advertising revenue, net of agency fees   16,740   19,550   —   36,290
Equipment revenue   14,019   11,812   —   25,831
Other revenue   450   19,941   —   20,391

Total revenue   553,367   626,490   —   1,179,857
Operating expenses (excludes depreciation and amortization shown separately below) (1)

Cost of services:
Satellite and transmission   15,275   39,922   (3,995)  51,202
Programming and content   116,939   101,166   (8,312)  209,793
Revenue share and royalties   92,043   142,408   —   234,451
Customer service and billing   49,786   70,698   (2,182)  118,302
Cost of equipment   14,234   17,606   —   31,840

Sales and marketing   87,598   108,786   (13,981)  182,403
Subscriber acquisition costs   171,216   140,717   (14)  311,919
General and administrative   91,246   83,235   (35,021)  139,460
Engineering, design and development   17,684   20,435   (6,359)  31,760
Depreciation and amortization   54,019   77,921   —   131,940
Share-based payment expense   —   —   69,864   69,864

Total operating expenses   710,040   802,894   —   1,512,934

Loss from operations   (156,673)  (176,404)  —   (333,077)

Other income (expense)
Interest and investment income   4,227   2,419   —   6,646
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized   (34,421)  (59,807)  —   (94,228)
Loss on extinguishment of debt and credit facilities, net   —   —   —   —
Loss on investments   —   (8,550)  —   (8,550)
Other (expense) income   (64)  (5,495)  —   (5,559)

Total other expense   (30,258)  (71,433)  —   (101,691)

Loss before income taxes   (186,931)  (247,837)  —   (434,768)

Income tax expense   (1,086)  (1,004)  —   (2,090)

Net loss  $ (188,017) $ (248,841) $ —  $ (436,858)

(1) Amounts related to share-based payment expense included in operating expenses were as follows:

Satellite and transmission  $ 1,555  $ 2,440  $ —  $ 3,995
Programming and content   3,949   4,363   —   8,312
Customer service and billing   541   1,641   —   2,182
Sales and marketing   7,704   6,277   —   13,981
Subscriber acquisition costs   14   —   —   14
General and administrative   23,455   11,566   —   35,021
Engineering, design and development   2,195   4,164   —   6,359

Total share-based payment expense  $ 39,413  $ 30,451  $ —  $ 69,864

(10) The following table reconciles our GAAP Net loss attributable to common stockholders to our non-GAAP Net loss before preferred stock beneficial
conversion feature and Net loss before preferred stock beneficial conversion feature per common share (basic and diluted).

For the Six Months

Ended June 30,

(in thousands, except per share data)  2009  2008

Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (393,955) $ (188,017)
Less: Preferred stock beneficial conversion feature   (186,188)  —

Net loss before preferred stock beneficial conversion feature  $ (207,767) $ (188,017)